Petition No. 46 of 2021 Alongwith IA No. 17 of 2021

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 46 of 2021 alongwith IA No 17 of 2021 Date of Hearing: 15.12.2021 Date of Order: 23.12.2021

Petition under Regulation 5, 6, 44, 45, 46 and 47 of the Supply Code 2014 and other relevant rules and regulations as approved by the Commission including 68, 69, 70, 71 and 72 and other relevant provisions of Chapter XIII of the Conduct of Business Regulations 2005 as amended up to date and the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 for setting aside the impugned action of Respondent PSPCL, whereby the Respondent PSPCL has wrongly clubbed the electricity load of all the four projects separately setup by the petitioner, disregarding the distinctiveness of each project.

AND

- In the matter of: 1. M/s Kanhiya Real Estate & Infrastructure having office at SCF 6-7, Green City Colony, Green Palace Road, Bathinda, through its partner Sh. Prem Goyal.
 - 2. Ws Kanhiya Dhaliwal Developers, having office at SCF 6-7, Green City Colony, Green Palace Road, Bathinda, through its partner Sh. Dharam Pal Goyal.
 - RKT Developers having office at SCF-3-4, Green City Colony, Green Palace Road, Bathinda, through its authorised representative Sh. Aseem Garg

...Petitioners

VERSUS

Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd, having its office at the Mall, Patiala, through its Chairman-Cum-Managing Director & Ors.

.....Respondents

Present: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

Petitioner: Sh. Aditya Grover, Advocate

PSPCL: Sh. Jagdeep Singh Rana, Advocate

Sh. Gurchain Singh Banga, CE/ARR&TR

Petition No. 46 of 2021 Alongwith IA No. 17 of 2021

Sh. Baljit Singh, Dy.CE

Sh. Deepak Gupta, SE/TR-2

Sh. Mukesh Kumar, ASE/TR-5

Sh. Hardeep Singh ASE

Sh. Sukjot Singh Sidhu, SE/Reg

Sh. Poras Mehta, Sr.Xen

ORDER

The petition was taken up for hearing. Sh. Jagdeep Singh Rana, Advocate appearing for PSPCL has submitted that Sh. Vinod S. Bhardwaj, Senior Advocate who was representing the respondent PSPCL in this matter has been elevated as a Judge in the Hon'ble High Court. PSPCL has requested four weeks time for engaging another Advocate to represent them in this matter. Sh. Aditya Grover, learned counsel for the petitioner has no objection for adjourning the matter but has requested for a short date.

The petition shall be taken up for arguments alongwith IA No. 17 of 2021 on 19.01.2022 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

(Paramjeet Singh) (Anjuli Chandra) (Viswajeet Khanna) Member Member Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 23.12.2021